PRINTED: 10/01/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | PLE CONSTRUCTION IG | | DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|--|---|---|------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| 315143 | | B. WING | | | C 07/13/2021 | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HOLLY MANOR CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 84 COLD HILL ROAD MENDHAM, NJ 07945 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 000 | INITIAL COMMENT | -S | F 0 | 00 | | | |
| | C # NJ: NJ 146092 | 2, 146575, 146584 | | | | | |
| | Sample Size: 5 | | | | | | |
| | Census: 84 | | | | | | |
| | the requirements of | substantial compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, Facilities based on this | | | | | |
| F 837 SS=D | , , | 1)(2) | F 8 | 37 | | 7/16/21 | |
| | body, or designated governing body, that establishing and im | ng body. acility must have a governing I persons functioning as a at is legally responsible for plementing policies regarding and operation of the facility; and | | | | | |
| | administrator who is | governing body appoints the s- State, where licensing is | | | | | |
| | required; (ii) Responsible for and | management of the facility; | | | | | |
| | governing body. | s accountable to the | | | | | |
| | by: C # NJ: NJ 146092 | 2, 146575, 146584 | | F837 SS=D | | | |
| | review as well as re documents on 7/8/2 | on, interviews and record eview of other pertinent facility 21 and 7/13/21, it was | | HOW THE CORRECTIVE AC BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR TO RESDIENTS FOUND TO HAN AFFECTED BY THE PRACTI | HOSE VE BEEN | (VG) DATE | |

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

07/26/2021 **Electronically Signed**

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315143 | | | 1 | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|---|--------------------|---|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | B. WING | | | C 07/13/2021 | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HOLLY MANOR CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 84 COLD HILL ROAD MENDHAM, NJ 07945 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | | | ID PREFI TAG | FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU | | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 837 | implement their polic "Accidents/Incidents for 2 of 5 residents deficient practice is of 1. According to the " Res was originall was readmitted on included but were not discharged from the The Minimum Data Stool, dated sassistance with Activ The Care Plan (CP) revised on sisk for skin breakdo and stool at 5:00 pm do Director of Nursing (that Res was obselected on summary of the Inveor neglect occurred. discoloration to the Nurse Assistant (CN laboratory techniciar gently holding the Restill. The Resident we medication. The RM | facility failed to consistently cles titled " and "Assessment: Nursing" (Res #3 and Res #5). This evidenced by the following: ADMISSION RECORD (AR)" y admitted on and and with diagnoses that of limited to: The Resident was facility on and required total vities of Daily Living (ADL). initiated on and and howed that Res was at wn related to gement System (RMS) dated ocumented by the Assistant ADON) showed under injury served to have a bruise licated). The RMS under the estigation showed no abuse Res sustained a when the Certified A #1) was assisting the nothing by esident's to keep it as on so and the medical record the Resident Representative | F | 337 | The family of Resident #3 was contacted and the incident was reviewed with the Resident so Skin was assessed on and an incident report was completed for the discoloration noted under the resident's family was contacted and the incident reviewed with them. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDENTIFY OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE: All residents had the potential to be affected by this practice WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PUT INTO PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEMIC CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENSUIT THAT THE DEFICEINT PRACTICE WINOT RECUR: Resident was discharged home on the need to notify the patient's responsible party of all incident or accident reports. The CNA for Resident received corrective action on for not reporting the observed discoloration to resident because she believed the nurses were aware of the COTA for Resident received a clinical referral for not reporting to the | m. The was | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315143 | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 07/13/2021 | |
|---|---|--|--|---|---|--|-------|
| | | 315143 | | | | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | 07710 | 72021 |
| | | | | 84 COLD HILL ROAD | | | |
| HOLLY MA | ANOR CENTER | | | MENDHAM, NJ 07945 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) | _ | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 837 | aforementioned incident. | | F 83 | nurse that the resident advised incident to her left toe. | him of t | he | |
| | They stated that nurs (Unit Managers, ADC the aforementioned ir it was done. The surveyor conduct Administrator and the pm to 2:47 pm. They not notified of the afo was not according to | es including management (N) should notify the RR of incidents and document that ted an interview with the ADON on 7/8/21 from 2:22 confirmed that the RR was rementioned incident which the facility's policy. | | Staff were re-inserviced on the procedure for Accidents & Incid on reporting any resident's char condition to the resident's nurse HOW THE FACILITY WILL MOI ITS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TENSURE THAT THE DEFICIEN PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO | lents, ar nge in e. NITOR O NT l, IE, E O PLAC | E: | |
| | the facility on but was not limited to The MDS dated was assistance with ADL. The CP initiated on showed that Internot limited to: Observ ADL care and report and CNA #2 on 7/13/2 am, Resident's that his/her the therapy session land or | and revised on the Resident was at risk for vention included but was e skin condition daily with abnormalities. with the ADON 21 at 9:53 am and 10: 00 at his/her Absorber Stated hit the Absorber during | | audits for 2 months on Incident ensure families or responsible phave been notified of all incident. The DON or designee will conditudits for 2 months on the EMA ensure scheduled skin checks who completed. The DON or design conduct random audits thereafter ensure compliance. The DON or designee will report findings of these audits to the Committee on a monthly basis. The Administrator will take correlation as needed to ensure compliance. | Reports parties parties parties luct wee ARs to were nee will er to rt the QAPI ective | s to | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | | IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|---|---------------------|--|-----------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| | | 315143 | B. WING _ | | | C 07/13/2021 | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HOLLY MANOR CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 84 COLD HILL ROAD MENDHAM, NJ 07945 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| F 837 | #1). The surveyor conduon 7/13/21 at 10: 00 (unsure of the on the However, she did not nursing supervisor by knew about it. The Control of the Surveyor conduction Physician Assistant The PA examined the The PA stated that the The PA stated that the The PA stated that the The Surveyor conduction OTA and the Director 7/13/21 at 10:34 amount that the aforemention to nursing staff. Reviewed of the Tre (TAR) and the Progrof Shower Resident's skin was and The Surveyor conduction of The surveyor conduction of The Surveyor conduction of Nursing (am. The DON stated witnessed or unwitnessed or unwitnessed or unwitnessed and The Surveyor conduction of the Surveyor cond | cted an interview with CNA #2 am. CNA #2 stated that last e date) she noticed the Resident's Interport it to the nurse or ecause she thought they CNA stated that prior to last was not there. Interport it to the nurse or ecause she thought they CNA stated that prior to last was not there. Interport it to the nurse or ecause she thought they CNA stated that prior to last was not there. Interport it to the nurse or ecause she thought they characteristic was not there. Interport it to the nurse or ecause she thought they characteristic was not there. Interport it to the nurse or ecause she thought they characteristic was not there interport it to the nurse or ecause she thought they characteristic was not the nurse | F8 | 37 | | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | ATE SURVEY DMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|---|------------------------|--|--|
| 315143 | | B. WING_ | | | C | | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HOLLY MANOR CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 84 COLD HILL ROAD MENDHAM, NJ 07945 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | | |
| F 837 | according to their pol (assigned nurse, unit skin assessment was The facility policy title reviewed on 5/2/18 sl Assessment, Medical Documentation2.1.5 party/family will be no accident/incident and neededReporting: 3 or unwitnessed, will be supervisor" The facility policy title revised on 6/1/21, she assessment will be purseRoutine and for | icy. Furthermore, staff managers) should ensure done as scheduled. Id, "Accidents/Incidents" howed "PROCESS2. I Assistance, The patient's responsible of the any follow-up treatment B.1 All incidents, witnessed be reported to the Id, "Assessment: Nursing" owed "A nursing erformed by the licensed ocused assessments will be oing basis as needed" | F | 337 | | | | |